

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DANIEL E. WOLFUS,

Appellant,

v.

KENNETH A. BRUNK; RICHARD D.
MORITZ; BRADLEY J. BLACKETOR;
TIMOTHY HADDON; MARTIN M.
HALE, JR.; TREY ANDERSON;
RICHARD SAWCHAK; FRANK YU;
JOHN W. SHERIDAN; ROGER A.
NEWELL; RODNEY D. KNUTSON;
NATHANIEL KLEIN,

Respondents,

DANIEL E. WOLFUS,

Appellant,

v.

KENNETH A. BRUNK; RICHARD D.
MORITZ; BRADLEY J. BLACKETOR;
TIMOTHY HADDON; MARTIN M.
HALE, JR.; TREY ANDERSON;
RICHARD SAWCHAK; FRANK YU;
JOHN W. SHERIDAN; ROGER A.
NEWELL; RODNEY D. KNUTSON;
NATHANIEL KLEIN,

Respondents,

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court No. 80949 Jan 27 2021 12:07 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
District Court No. A-17-756971-B

Consolidated with:
Supreme Court No. 80949

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3861
James R. Christensen PC
601 S. 6th St.
Las Vegas NV 89101
(702) 272-0406 / (702) 272-0415 fax
jim@jchristensenlaw.com

SAMUEL T. REES, ESQ.
Admitted Pro Hac vice
26 Muirfield Place
New Orleans, LA 70131
(213) 220-9988
streesesq@earthlink.net

Attorneys for Appellant, DANIEL E. WOLFUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. Introduction.....	5
II. <i>Corporations Code</i> § 25017(e) is Inapplicable to this Appeal.....	8
III. Applicable California Case Law Supports Wolfus’ Position.....	13
IV. Wolfus Asserted the Same Arguments in the District Court.....	15
V. Respondents are Secondarily Liable because of their 17 Status as Officers and Directors	16
VI. Issues Raised in Opening Brief which have been Conceded	17
VII. Conclusion	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 1, 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2001), as modified, (July 10, 2001).	5
<i>Brunk v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 449 P.3rd 1270 (2019)	17
<i>California Amplifier v. RLI Ins.</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 102; 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 915 (2001).....	7, 16, 20
<i>Hall v. Superior Court</i> , 150 Cal App. 3d 411, 197 Cal.Rptr. 757 (2003)	17
<i>Jackson v. Fisher</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (2013)	16
<i>People v. Boles</i> , 35 Cal. App. 2d 461, 95 P.2d 949 (1939)	7, 13, 15, 20
<i>Sanchez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 818,; 221 P. 3 rd 1276 (2009).	17
<i>Stormedia v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 449, 976 P.2d 214 (Cal. 1999).....	7, 14, 15, 20
Statutes and Rules	
<i>NRS 90.570</i>	5
<i>NRS 90.660</i>	5
<i>NRS 90.670</i>	5
Corporations Code §§ 25000 et seq	5
Corporations Code § 25008	17
Corporations Code § 25017	passim
Corporations Code § 25401	7, 16
Corporations Code § 25501	7, 16, 20
Corporations Code § 25504	7, 16, 20
